Furthermore, the study aimed to examine de-
mographic factors that could be correlated 
with job satisfaction and work values." 

Respondents and Location 

The research study was specifically con-
ducted among selected elementary school 
teachers in the Division of Zambales. A total of 
eight hundred sixty-three (863) elementary 
teachers were chosen as respondents for the 
study. The selected sample size was deemed 
appropriate to provide valuable insights into 
the relationship between Filipino work values 
and job satisfaction among this specific group 
of educational leaders.

[...]

centage distribution of the elementary teacher-
respondents' profile based on sex.

Table 1. Distribution of Respondent’s Sex 

Sex Frequency Percentage 
Male 119 13.80 

Female 744 86.20 
Total 863 100.00 

Majority of the teacher-respondents with 

seven hundred forty-four (744) or 86.20% are 
female while only one hundred nineteen (119) 
or 13.80% are male. 

The dominance of female teachers in the 
Schools Division of Zambales, over its male 
counterpart is claimed in this study. 

The findings of the current study are sub-
stantiated by the assertion made by de Guz-
man, Orge, Borje, and Ganaden (2017).

[...]

43 - 47 147 17.00 
38 - 42 125 14.50 
33 - 37 124 14.40 
28 - 32 129 14.90 
23 - 27 102 11.80 
Total 863 100.00 

Mean = 40.48 or 40 years old 

In terms of age, the highest frequency is 

rated for teacher-respondents whose age 
ranged from 43-47 years old, with one hundred 
forty-seven (147) or 17.00%. This is followed 
by respondents whose age ranged from 28-32 
years old, with one hundred twenty-nine (129) 
or 14.90%; one hundred twenty-seven (127) or 
14.70% teacher-respondents are 48-52 years 
old; one hundred twenty-five (125) or 14.50% 
teacher-respondents are 38-42 years old; one 
hundred twenty-four (124) or 14.40% teacher-
respondents are 33-37 years old; one hundred 
two (102) or 11.80% teacher-respondents are 
23-27 years old; sixty-six (66) or 7.60% are 53-
57 years old; and forty-three (43) or 5.00% are 
58-62 years old. 

The computed mean age of teacher-re-
spondents was 40.48 or 40 years old. The find-
ings signify that the respondents are in their

[...]

centage distribution of the elementary teacher-
respondents' profile based on civil status. 

Table 3. Distribution of Respondent’s Civil Status 

Civil Status Frequency Percentage 
Single 216 25.00 

Married 621 72.00 
Separated 6 0.70 

Widow/Widower 20 2.30 
Total 863 100.00 

Out of eight hundred sixty-three (863) 

teacher-respondents, most with six hundred 
twenty-one (621) or 72.00% are married. This 
is followed by the frequency of single teacher-
respondents, with two hundred sixteen (216) 
or 25.00%; twenty (20) or 2.30% are 
widow/widower; while only six (6) or 0.70% 
are separated. 

Elementary school teachers should provide 
leadership and initiative to actively participate 

in community movements for moral, social, ed-
ucational, economic and civic betterment.

[...]

Born Again 7 0.80 
Church of God 19 2.20 

Latter Day Saints 3 0.30 
Church of Christ 1 0.10 
Iglesia ng Dios 1 0.10 

Jehovah’s Witness 1 0.10 
Total 863 100.00 

The religious affiliation of the majority of 

the teacher-respondents is Roman Catholic, 
with six hundred seventeen (617) or 71.50%. 
This is followed by Iglesia ni Cristo (INC) with 
sixty-two (62) or 7.20%; fifty-nine (59) or 
6.80% are Aglipayan; twenty-seven (27) or 
3.10% are Eveangelical; twenty-three (23) or 
2.70% are Baptist; nineteen (19) or 2.20% are 
Church of God;

[...]

Master’s degree with Doctorate units 30 3.50 
Master’s degree 188 21.80 

Baccalaureate degree with Master’s units 395 45.80 
Baccalaureate degree 243 28.20 

Total 863 100.00 

Majority of the teacher-respondents earned 
units in Master’s degree, with three hundred 
ninety-five (395) or 45.80%; two hundred 
forty-three (243) or 28.20% are Baccalaureate 
degree holders; one hundred eighty-eight 
(188) or 21.80% are Master’s degree holders; 
thirty (30) or 3.50% earned Doctoral units; 
while only seven (7) or 0.80% are Doctoral de-
gree holders. 

Teachers enroll in Graduate School pro-
grams to get the tools they need to reach stu-
dents and better engage and manage their